$93.1 million and $71.7 million in 2006, 2005 and 2004, respectively. The increase in 2006 as compared to 2005 of
$32.6 million primarily relates to an increase in stock based compensation expense which increased from
$20.4 million in 2005 to $50.1 million in 2006, as well as an increase in merger and merger related integration
costs. The increase in stock based compensation primarily related to the $24.5 million in expense recorded in the
first quarter of 2006 for the vesting of the FIS performance based options granted in March of 2005 for which the
performance criteria were met during 2006 and a $6.1 million charge related to the acceleration of vesting of stock
options recorded in the fourth quarter relating to the FNF merger.

Pro forma Segment Information

Summarized pro forma financial information for 2006 and 2005 concerning the Company’s reportable
segments is shown in the following tables. The results below have been adjusted on a pro forma basis to reflect a
January 1, 2005, effective date for the Certegy Merger, purchase of minority interests of Kordoba, and the March
2005 recapitalization and sale of minority interests by FIS.

For the year ended December 31, 2006 (in thousands):

Transaction
Processing

Services

Lender
Processing

Services
Corporate
and Other Total

Processing and services revenues ..... $2,549,740 $1,678,606 $ (2,829) $4,225,517

Cost of revenues ..... 1,994,222 1,015,419 — 3,009,641

Gross profit ..... 555,518 663,187 (2,829) 1,215,876

Selling, general and administrative
expenses ..... 175,516 208,698 208,204 592,418

Research and development costs..... 70,879 34,701 — 105,580

Operating income ..... $ 309,123 $ 419,788 $(211,033) $ 517,878

For the year ended December 31, 2005 (in thousands):

Transaction
Processing

Services

Lender
Processing

Services
Corporate
and Other Total

Processing and services revenues ..... $2,325,571 $1,562,161 $ (4,506) $3,883,226

Cost of revenues ..... 1,778,630 889,161 — 2,667,791

Gross profit ..... 546,941 673,000 (4,506) 1,215,435

Selling, general and administrative
expenses ..... 186,098 234,655 126,074 546,827

Research and development costs..... 85,702 27,796 — 113,498

Operating income ..... $ 275,141 $ 410,549 $(130,580) $ 555,110

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Cash Requirements

Our cash requirements include cost of revenues, selling, general and administrative expenses, income taxes,
debt service payments, capital expenditures, systems development expenditures and business acquisitions. Our
principal sources of funds are cash generated by operations and borrowings.

At December 31, 2006, we have cash on hand of $211.8 million and long-term debt including the current
portion of approximately $3.0 billion. We expect cash flows from operations over the next twelve months will be
sufficient to fund our operating cash requirements, and pay principal and interest on our outstanding debt absent any